CONVENED: RESOLUTIONS ARE IN DRAFT FORM
——  UNTIL THE COMMISSIONERS MEETING
THEREEORE SUBJECT TO CHANGE 2022-43

ADJOURNED: _____ WITHOUT NOTICE

LAKE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' MEETING

OCTOBER 27, 2022
10:00 A.M.

JOHN R. HAMERCHECK, PRESIDENT JASON BOYD, ADMINISTRATOR
JOHN PLECNIK, VICE PRESIDENT JENNIFER BELL, CLERK
MARK A. TYLER, COMMISSIONER LEGAL COUNSEL

 ROLLCALL

o PUBLIC COMMENT

RESOLUTIONS:
ENGINEER'S OFFICE —Jim Gills |]

1. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR THE CHAPEL ROAD AND VROOMAN ROAD

RESURFACING PROJECT WITH RONYAK PAVING, INC. DECREASING THE AMOUNT BY $72,042.31, LCE PROJECT
NO. 2022-006(20221027\E01){E-3)

" UTILITIES —Randy Rothlisberger |

2. RESOLUTION APPROVING FINAL ESTIMATE NO. 3 (RELEASE OF RETAINAGE) IN THE AMOUNT OF $26,782.28
WITH NERONE & SONS, INC. AND ACCEPTING A THREE-YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND IN THE AMOUNT OF
$49,574.30 FOR THE HAZEL AVENUE SANITARY SEWER REHABILITATION PROJECT 402-$ FOR THE LAKE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES{20221027\U01){UT-12)

3, RESOLUTION INCREASING APPROPRIATIONS IN LAKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES SOLID WASTE
OPERATING FUND TRANSFERS-OUT AND TRANSFERRING CASH TO THE SOLID WASTE CLOSURE/POST CLOSURE
FUND(20221027\U02){UT-2}

4. RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING APPROPRIATIONS IN LAKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES SEWER
OPERATING FUND(20221027\U03)(UT-2)

| COMMISSIONERS' OFFICE |

5. RESOLUTION REAPPOINTING MICHAEL MURPHY TO THE NORTHEAST OHIC COMMUNITY ALTERNATIVE
PROGRAM FACILITY GOVERNING BOARD FOR A THREE-YEAR TERM EXPIRING NOVEMBER 9,
2025{20221027\C01){B-14)

| — FINANCE DEPARTMENT

6. RESOLUTION APPROVING PAYMENT OF BILLS AS LISTED ON THE . COMMISSIONERS' APPROVAL JOURNAL IN
THE AMOUNT OF 51,673,299.85(20221027\BC01){C-4)

7. RESOLUTION APPROVING PURCHASE ORDERS AS LISTED ON THE COMMISSIONERS' PURCHASE ORDER
APPROVAL JOURNAL IN THE AMOUNT OF $450,911.27(20221027\BC02){C-17)

8. RESOLUTION INCREASING APPROPRIATIONS FOR VARIOUS GENERAL AND NON-GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS
{20221027\BCO3){C-111)



9. RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN VARIOUS GENERAL AND NON-GENERAL FUND
ACCOUNTS (20221027\BC04)_(C~111)

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS “

UTILITIES

JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
FINANCE

CLERK

LEGAL

e OLD BUSINESS

o NEW BUSINESS

@ PUBLIC COMMENT

EXECUTIVE SESSION |

MOTION TO CONVENE EXECUTIVE SESSION; SECOND
TIME

RECESSED:
TIME
. MOTION TO ADJOURN THE MEETING:- SECOND
TIME

*NEXT REGULAR MEETING: 10:00 A.M., THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 3, 2022%




Commissioners’ Office, Lake County
Painesville, OH, October 27, 2022

The Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio, met this day in regular session with the
following members present:

Commissicners: *{com)

* presented the following resolution and moved its-adoption.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR THE CHAPEL ROAD AND VROOMAN ROAD RESURFACING
PROJECT WITH RONYAK PAVING, INC. DECREASING THE AMOUNT BY $72,042.31, LCE PROJECT NO, 2022-006

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and détermines that all formal actions relative
to the adoption of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board of County Commissioners and of its
committees, if any, which resulted in formal actions, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance
with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, the Lake County Engineer has inspected the work for the Chapel Road and Vrooman Road
Resurfacing Praject and it has met his approval; and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Lake County Engineer that this Board authorize Change Order
No. 1 for the Chapel Road and Vreoman Read Resurfacing Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, OhIG
hereby authorizes Change Order No. 1 for the Chapel Road and Vrooman Road Resurfacing Project, copies.of which
are made as part hereof in the following amounts:

Qriginal Contract Amount: $793,348.50
Total Change Order No, 1 5 (72,042.31)
Revised Contract Amount $721,306.19

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this
resolution to the Lake County Auditor; Lake County Engineer; and Ronyak Paving, inc., PO Box 567, Burton, Ohio
44021.

** seconded the resolution and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

"AYES": Commissioners: *{com)

"NAYS":

Resolution adopted,
Jennifer Bell, Clerk
CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

I, Jennifer Bell duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that thisis a
true and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by sald Board on October 27, 2022, and recorded in the
Commiissioners' Journal, Volume 2022.

WITNESS my hand this twenty-seventh day of October, 2022, in Painesville, Ohio.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commissioners, in and
for Lake County, Chio

S:\LCC\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2022-RES\20221027\E01. docx
(E-3)



Commissioners' Office, Lake County
Painesville, OH, October 27, 2022

The Board of County Commissioners, in ahd for Lake County, Ohio, met this-day in regular session with the following members
present:

Commiissioners: *{com)

* presented the following resolution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION APPROVING FINAL ESTIMATE NO. 3 (RELEASE OF RETAINAGE)} IN THE AMOUNT OF $26,782.28 WITH NERONE & SONS,
INC. AND ACCEPTING A THREE-YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND IN THE AMOUNT OF $49,574.30 FOR THE HAZEL AVENUE SANITARY
SEWER REHABILITATION PROJECT 402-S FOR THE LAKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the adoption
of this resalution were taken in an open meeting of this Board of County Commissioners, and that all the deliberations. of this Board
of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal actions, were taken in meetings open.to the public;
in fuil compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, by resolution adopted May 5, 2022, the Board of Lake Courity Cammissioners authorized execution of a contract
with Nercone & $ons, Inc. for the Hazel Avenue Sanitary Sewer Rehabijlitation Project No. 402-5, for the Lake County Department of
Utilities; and

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Lake County Sanitaty Engineer that the Board of Lake County Commissioners
authorize payment of Final Estimate No 3 {Release of Retdinage) in the amount of twenty-six thousand seven hundred eighty-two
dollars and twenty-eight cents ($26,782.28) to Nerone & Sons, Inc. and accept a three-year maintenance bond in the amount of forty-
nine thousand five hundred seventy-four'dolla_rs and thirty cents ($49,574.30) for the Haze!l Avenue Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation
Project No. 402-5, for the Lake County Departiment of Utilities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio, hereby authorize
payment of Final Estimate No. 3 (Release of Retainage) in the amount of twenty-six thousandseven hundred eighty-two dallars and
twenty-eight cents (526,782.28) to Nerone & Sons, Inc. and accepts a three-yéar maintenance bond in the amount of forty-nine
thousand five hundred seventy-four dollars and thirty cents ($49,574.30) for the Haze! Avenue Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project
No. 402-5, for the Lake County Department of Utilities.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the
Lake County Auditor; Lake County Sanitary Engineer; and t6 Nerane & Sons, Ing, 19501 $. Miles, Warrensville Hts, Ohio 44143.
** seconded the resolution and the roll being cailed upon its'adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
"AYES": Commissioners: *{com) '
"NAYS":
Resolution adopted,
Jennifer Bell, Clerk
CLERK'S CERTIFICATION
[, Jennifer Bell, duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that this is a true and accurate
copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on October 27, 2022, and recorded in the Water and Sewer Journal, Volume 2022,
WITNESS my hand this twenty-seventh day of October, 2022, in Painesville, Ohic.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commissioners, in and
for Lake County, Ohio

SALCC\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2022-RES\20221027\U01.docx
(UT-12)



Commissioners' Office, Lake County
Painesville, OH, October 27, 2022

The Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Chio, met this day in regular session with the
following members present:

Cormmissioners: *{com)

* presented the following resolution and moved its-adaption.

RESOLUTION INCREASING APPROPRIATIONS IN LAKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES SOLID WASTE
OPERATING. FUND TRANSFERS-OUT AND TRANSFERRING CASH TO THE SOLID WASTE CLOSURE/POST CLOSURE
FUND

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative
to the adoption of this resolution were taken in-an open meeting of this Board of County- Commissioners, and that
all the deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal
actions, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliarice with applicable legal requirements, including
Section 121.22 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, it is agreed by the Lake County Auditor, Budget Director and the Board of County Commissioners
that this increase in appropriations and transfer of cash is necessary far the following accournts:

APPROPRIATIONS INCREASE

52000911-911 Transfers- Out $500,000.00
CASH TRANSFER

From:

52000911-911 Transfers-Out $500,000.00

To:

52100045-451 Transfers-In $500,000.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio,
hereby authorizes the Lake County Auditer to increase appropriations and transfer cash for the above listed
accounts, based on the recommendation of the Lake County Auditor, Budget Director and the Board of Lake County
Commissioners.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward-certified copies of this
resofution to the lake County Auditor; Budget Director; Treasurer and the Sanitary Engineer, Lake County
Department of Utilities.

** seconded the resolution and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

"AYES": Commissionets; *(com)

TNAYS":

Resolution adopted,
Jennifer Bell, Clerk
CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

I, lennifer Bell, duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that thisis a
true and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by safd Board on October 27, 2022, and recorded in the Water and
Sewer Journal, Volume 2022.

WITNESS my hand this twenty-seventh day of October, 2022, in Painesville, Ohio.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commissioners, in and
for Lake County, Ohio

SALCC\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2022-RES\20221027\U02.docx
(UT-2)



Commissioners' Office, Lake County
Painesville, OH, October 27, 2022

The Board of County Commissioners, in and far Lake County, Ohio, met-this day in regular session with the
following members present:

Commissioners: *(com)

*presented the following resolution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING APPROPRIATIONS IN LAKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF UTILITIES SEWER OPERATING
FUND

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds.and determines that all formal actions relative
to the adoption of thisresolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board of County Cormissioners, and that all
the deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal actions;
were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, it is agreed by the Lake County Auditor, Budget Director and the Board of County Commissioners
that this transfer of appropriations is necessary for the following accounts:

APPROPRIATIONS TRANSFER

From:

52000661-636 Contracts-Repairs $50,000.00
To:

52000761-763 Solid Waste Host Fees $10,000.00
52000761-767 Solid Waste Generation Fees $40,000.00

NOw, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissicners, in and for Lake County, Ohio,
hereby authorizes the Lake County Auditor te transfer appropriations for the above listed accounts, based on the
recommendation of the Lake County Auditor, Budget Director.and the Board of Lake County Commissioners.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this
resolution to the Lake County Auditor; Finance Department; and the Sanitary Engineer, Lake County Department of
Utilities.

** seconded the resolution and the roll being called upon its‘adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

"AYES": Commissioners: *{com)

"NAYS":

Resolution adopted,
Jennifer Bell, Clerk.

CLERK'S CERTIFICATION
I, Jennifer Bell, duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that this is a
true and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on Qctober 27, 2022, and recorded in the Water and
Sewer Journal, Volume 2022.
WITNESS my hand this twenty-seventh day of October, 2022, in Painesville, Ohio.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commiissioners, in and
for Lake County, Ohio

SALCC\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2022-RES\20221027\U03 . docx
(Ut-2)



Commissioners' Office, Lake County
Painesville, OH, October 27, 2022

The Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio, met this day in regular session with the following
members present;

Commissioners: *{com)

* presented the following resolution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION REAPPOINTING MICHAEL MURPHY TO THE NORTHEAST OHIO COMMUNITY ALTERNATIVE PROGRAM FACILITY
GOVERNING BOARD FOR A THREE-YEAR TERM EXPIRING NOVEMBER 9, 2025

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the
adoption of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board of County Commissioners, and that all the deliberations
of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal actions, were taken in meetings
open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, The Northeast Ohio Community Alternative Program (NEQCAP) was established by the Common Pleas
Judges of Portage, Geauga; Lake, Ashtabula and Trumbull counties in 1997 and serves as the Community 8ased Corrections
Facility (CBCF); and

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 2301.51(E} provides that the CBCF be governed by a Facility Governing Board
te which the judicial advisory board of the CBCF shall appoint two-thirds of the members and the boards of county
commissioners of the member counties of the CBCF shall appoint the remaining one-third of the- members; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Michael Murphy, Executive Director of Lake Area Recovery Center, has expressed an interest in
continuing to serve on the Board and the Board of Lake County Commissioners, in concurrence with the member NEOCAP
county commissioners, wishes to reappoint Michael Murphy ta the NEQCAP Facility Governing Board as required by HB 162,
for a new term expiring November 9, 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio, hereby
reappoints Michael Murphy to a new term expiring November 9, 2025.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this resolution
to the Lake County Auditor; Commissioners' Office; Lake County Prosecuting Attorney; Craig Berry-Lake County Adult
Probation; Judge John O'Donnell, Lake County Common Fleas Court; Keith Evans-Trumbull County Adult Probation, 161 High
Street, NW, Warren, OH 44481; Judge Laurie J. Pittman, Portage County Court of Common Pleas, 203 W. Main Street, Ravenna,
OH 44266; Judge W. Wyatt McKay, Chairman-Judicial Corrections B’oard; NEOCAP, 161 High Street, N.W., Warren, OH 44481;
Paulette Godfrey, Clerk-Trumbull County Board of Commissioners, 160 High Street N.W., Warren, OH 44481-1093; Judge James
Fredericka, Trumbull County Court of Common Pleas, 161 High Street. NW, Warren, OH 44481; Judge David Ondrey, Geauga
County Court of Commaon Pleas, 100 Short Court Street-Ste. 24, Chardon, OH 44124; Judge Marianne Sezon, Ashtabula County
Court-of Cammaon Pleas, 25 W. lefferson Street, Jefferson, OH 44047; and Michael Murphy.

** seconded the resolution and the roll being called upen its.adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

"AYES": Commissioners: *{com)

YNAYS”:

Resolution adopted,
Jennifer Bell, Clerk

CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

I, Jennifer Bell, duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that this is a true and
accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on October 27, 2022, and recorded in the Commissioners' Journal, Volume.
2022.

WITNESS my hand this twenty-seventh day of October, 2022, in Painesville; Ohio.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commissioners, in and
for Lake County, Ohio

SALCCA\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2022-RES\20221027\CO1.docx
{B-14)



Commissioners’ Office, Lake County
Painesville, OH, Qctober 27, 2022

The Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio, met this day in regular session with the.
following members present:

Commissioners: *{com)

* prasented the following resolution and moved its adoption..

RESCLUTION APPROVING PAYMENT OF BILLS AS LISTED ON THE COMMISSIONERS" APPROVAL JOURNAL IN THE
AMOUNT OF $1,673,299.85

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative
to the adoption of this resolution were taken in an.open meeting of this Board of County Commissioners, and that
all the deliberationis of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal
actions, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including
Section 121.22 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, bills against Lake County have been presented to this Board for payment and this Board has
examinad said bills and approves them for payment. Said bills incorporated herein by referente and made a part of
this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT-RESOLVED, by the Beard of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohig,
that the bills against Lake County are hereby approved, allowed and ordered paid; said bills incorporated herein by
reference and made a part of this resolution, The County Auditor is hereby authorized and instructed to issue his
warrants in varying amounts totaling $1,673,299.85.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this
resolution to the Lake County Auditor; Lake County Budget Director; and to the Lake County Treasurer.
** saconded the resolution and the roll being calied upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
"AYES': Compmissioners: *(com)
"NAYS":
Resolution adopted,
Jennifer Bell, Clerk
CLERK'S CERTIFICATION
I, Jennifer Bell, duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissianers,.do hereby certify that this is a
true and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on October 27, 2022, and recorded in the
Commissioners' Journal, Volurne 2022,
WITNESS my hand this twenty-seventh day of October, 2022, in Painesville, Chio.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
Board.of Commissioners, in and
for Lake County, Ohio

SALCCACLK\RESOLUTIONS\2022-RES\20221027\BC01.docx
(C-4)



Comimnissioners' Office, Lake County
Painesville, OH, October 27, 2022

The Board of County Commissioners, in‘and for Lake County, Ohio; met this day in regular session with the.
following members present

Commissioners: *{com)

* presented the following resotution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION APPROVING PURCHASE ORDERS AS LISTED ON THE COMMISSIONERS' PURCHASE ORDER APPROVA]
JOURNAL IN THE AMOUNT OF $450,911.27

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative
to the adoption of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board of County Commissioners, and that
all the deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if ahy, which resulted in formal
actions, were taken in meetings apen to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including
Section 121.22 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, purchase orders against Lake County have been presented to this Board for approval and this
Board has examined said purchase orders and approves them.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners, in-and for Lake County, Ohio,
that the purchase orders against Lake County are hereby approved and the County Auditor is hereby autharized and
instructed to certify and encumber these purchase orders in varying amounts totaling 5450,911.27.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this
resolution to the Lake County Auditor; Lake County Budget Director; and to the Lake County Treasurer.

** seconded the resolution and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

"AYES": Commissioners: *{com)

"NAYS": Resolution adopted,

Jennifer Bell, Clerk

CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

, Jennifer Bell, duly appeinted Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that thisis a
true and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on Octoher 27, 2022, and recorded in the
Commissioners' Journal, Volume 2022,

WITNESS my hand this twenty-seventh day of Octeher, 2022, in Painesville, Chic.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commissioners, in and
for Lake County, Ohio

SA\LCC\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2022-RES\20221027\BC0O2.docx
{C-17)



Commissioners' Office, Lake County
Painesville, OH, October 27, 2022

The Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio, met this day in regular session with the
following members present:

-Commissioners: *{com)

* presented the following resclution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION INCREASING APPROPRIATIONS FOR VARIOUS GENERAL AND NON-GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative
to the adoption of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board of County Commissioners, and that
all the deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of Its committees, if any, which resulted in formal
actions, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including
Section 121.22 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, it is agreed by thie Lake County Auditar, Budget Director and the Board of County Commiissioners
that this increase in appropriations is necessary for the following accounts:

APPROPRIATION INCREASES

11700661-640 B - SM $34,000.00
11900761-755 ND - O $25,000.00
12509711-652 EP - EU $500.00
29500761-755 PS - OF $7,000.00
60600611-617 G - F $25,000.00
65405511-516 POE22 - 5§ $9,146.00
65405711-719 POE22 - ETE $6,216.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio,
hereby authorizes the Lake County Auditor to Increase appropriations for the above fisted accounts; based on the
recommendation of the Lake County Auditor, Budget Director and the Board of Lake County Commissioners.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this
resolution to the Lake County Auditor; Lake County Budget Director; Adult Probation, Board of Elections, Building
Department, Fleet Management and Sheriff.

** seconded the resolution and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

"AYES": Commissioners: *{com)

"NAYS":

Resolution adopted,
Jennifer Bell, Clerk
CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

[, Jennifer Bell, duly appeinted Clerk of the Board of County Commissiopers, do hereby certify that thisis a
true and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on October 27, 2022, and recorded in the
Commissioners' Journal, Volume 2022,

WITNESS my hand this twenty-seventh day of October, 2022, in Painesville, Ohio.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commissioners, in and
for Lake County, Ohio

SALCC\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2022-RES\20221027\BC03.docx
(C-111)



Commissioners' Office, Lake County
Painesvilie, OH, October 27, 2022

The Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ghio, met this day in regular session with the following
members present;

Commissioners; *{com)

* presented the following resolution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN VARIOUS GENERAL AND NON-GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the
adoption of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board of County Commissioners, and that all the deliberations
of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal actions, were taken in meetings
open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, it is agreed by the Lake County Auditor, Budget Director and the Board of County Commissioners that this
transfer of appropriations is necessary for the following accounts:

APPROPRIATION TRANSFERS

FROM:
11919761-780 ND - C $19,222.00
25901511-514 MP - § $1,297.77
25901511-551 MF - PR $194.73
60500711-654 M - P $125.00
TO:

11302661-635 BG - C5 $17,500.00
13300711-696 IC - ILC $1,722.00
25901761755 MP - OE $1,492.50
60500611-616 M - VR 5$125,00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio, hereby
authorizes the Lake County Auditor to transfer-appropriations for the above listed accounts, based on the recommendation of
the Lake County Auditor, Budget Director and the Board of Lake County Commissioners.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this resolution
to the Lake County Auditor; Lake County Budget Director; B&G, Juvenile and Sheriff.
** seconded the resolution and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resuited as follows:
"AYES": Commissioners: *{com)
"NAYS™:
Resolution adopted,
Jennifer Bell, Clerk
CLERK'S CERTIFICATION
' I, fennifer Bell, duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that this is a true and
accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on October 27, 2022, and recarded in the Comtnissioners' Journal, Volume
2022,
WITNESS my hand this twenty-seventh day of October, 2022, in Painesville, Ohio.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commissioners, in and
for Lake County, Ohio

SALCC\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2022-RES\20221027Y\BC04.docx
{C-111)



